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កំណត់ចំណាំ៖  
- សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា មាៃកនៃការទ្បមូលទិៃៃៃ័យពីប គគល ៃិងអងគភាពកដ្លទ វ្ើការកៃុងឧសសាហកមមវបប្ម៌ 
ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋកៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជាទរៀងរាល់ទ្្ាំមួយកែមតង ទដ្ើមបីបទងកើតសំណ ំទិៃៃៃ័យដ៏្រឹងមាំ កដ្លៃឹងជួយ 
វិស័យទៃេះឱ្យយល់កាៃ់កតនបាស់អំពីៃិៃៃាការ ៃិងតស ូមតិសទ្មាប់ការអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍ ៃិងទ វ្ើការសទទ្មននិតតទលើ
ការអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍កដ្លពាក់ព័ៃធៃាៃា។ 
- សូមទឆលើយកតព័ត៌មាៃសទ្មាប់រយៈទពល ៦កែកៃលងមក (មករា ដ្ល់ មិង ៃា ឆៃាំ ២០២២)។ 
- មាៃទទ្មង់សទង់មតិ ៃិងទិដ្ឋភាពទូទទៅពីរទទ្មង់ទនសងគៃាគឺ៖ សទ្មាប់ ប គគល ៃិងសថាប័ៃ/អងគភាព 

Preliminary Notes 

- CICADA plans to collect data from individuals and organisations working in the cultural and 

creative industries in Cambodia every six months to build a strong data set that will help the 
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sector to better understand trends and advocate for improvements, and make relevant 

development decisions. 

- Please report only information for 1st half of the year [January – June 2022]  

- There are different survey forms and question overviews such as this for individuals and 

organisations. 
 

ការប្រមូលទិន្នន័្យ  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកយល់ទ្ពមនំទពោេះការទ្បមូល ការនទុក ដំ្ទណើរការ ៃិងការកនករំកលកជាសា្ារណៈនៃទិៃៃៃ័យ
កដ្លអៃកៃឹងនតល់កៃុងទទ្មង់ទៃេះកដ្រឬទទ? 
 

- ទ្គប់ទិៃៃៃ័យកដ្លទ្បមូល្ាៃ ៃឹងមិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃរញ្ចេញញ្ ្មោះ។ ដូ្នទៃេះ អៃកៃឹងមិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃទគសគាល់ ឬ 
ដឹ្ងអតតសញ្ញាណរបស់អៃកទ ើយ។  

- អៃកទ្តូវ្ាៃសវាគមៃ៍កៃុងការនតល់ទលែទូរស័ពទរបស់អៃកទៃៅកៃុងសំណួរន ងទទ្កោយ។ កៃុងករណីទៃោេះ 
ទិៃៃៃ័យៃឹងមិៃទ កជាអៃាមិកទទៀតទទសទ្មាប់មៃ សសកដ្លមាៃសិទធិនូលទទ្បើទិៃៃៃ័យទដ្ើម។ ទិៃៃៃ័យ
របស់អៃកទៃៅកតអៃាមិកជាសា្ារណៈ ទហើយៃឹងមិៃអានកំណត់អតតសញ្ញាណ្ាៃទទ។  

- ទិៃៃៃ័យៃឹងទ្តូវ្ាៃកនករំកលកជាសា្ារណៈកតជាការសទងេប ៃិងការវិភាគប  ទណ្ោេះ។ ទហើយទបើមិៃ
ដូ្ទនៃេះទទ ទិៃៃៃ័យៃឹងទ្តូវរកសាជាការសមៃាត់ទាំងអស់។ 

- អៃកៃឹងទ្តូវនតល់ការយល់ទ្ពមសទ្មាប់ការទ្បមូលទិៃៃៃ័យសទ្មាប់ សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  ទដ្ើមបីទ្បមូល រកសា
ទ ក ៃិងទទ្បើទ្្ាស់ទិៃៃៃ័យរបស់អៃកទដ្ោយទ្សបនបាប់។ 

- មាៃកតអគគទលែា្ិការនៃសមាគមស ីកាដ្ា ៃិងអៃកទ្បឹកសាឯករាជយកដ្លមាៃកិនចសៃយាការងារ  កដ្លអាន
ទទ្បើទ្្ាស់ទិៃៃៃ័យទដ្ើម។ ទិៃៃៃ័យរបស់អៃកៃឹងមិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃកនករំកលក ឬលក់ទ ើយ។ 

Data Collection 

Question: Do you agree to the collection, storage, processing, and public sharing of the data you will 

provide in this form? 

- All data collected remain anonymous. You cannot be identified, nor will we make attempts to 

identify you. 

- You are welcome to provide your phone number in the last question. In that case, the data will 

not be anonymous anymore to the people with access to the raw data. Your data remains 

anonymous publicly and will not be identifiable. 

- Data will only be shared publicly as summaries and analyses, and is otherwise confidential. 

- You will need to grant consent for data collection for CICADA to legally collect, store and use 

your data. 
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- Only the CICADA Secretariat will have access to the raw data, including independent 

contractors. Your data will not be shared or sold. 
 

សមាជិកភាពររស់សមាគ្មសុ៊ីកាដា  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកជាសមាជិករបស់ស ីកាដ្ាកដ្រឬទទ?  
- ពាកយទពញសមាគមស ីកាដ្ា គឺ សមាគមទដ្ើមបីការអភិវឌ្ឍ ៃិងការគាំទ្ទវិស័យកកននៃនៃកមពុជា  
(សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា)។ សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា ទមើលទ ើញពីភានទ្ម េះ ៃិងរីកនទទ្មើៃសងគមកមពុជា កដ្ល
ឧសសាហកមមវបប្ម៌ ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋទ្តូវ្ាៃទទួលសគាល់ ឱ្យតនមល ៃិងរីកនទទ្មើៃ។ ទគោលបំណងរបស់
សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  គឺទដ្ើមបីតំណាង ៃិងតស ូមតិសទ្មាប់ឧសសាហកមមវបប្ម៌ ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ទដ្ើមបី
អភិវឌ្ឍរនៃាសមព័ៃធទ្បកបទដ្ោយៃិរៃតរភាព ៃិងរួមបញ្ចូល ទដ្ើមបី្ាៃាងា វិស័យរបស់ទយើងគឺជានំណ ន
សៃូលនៃការសទទ្មននិតតកនៃកៃទយោ្ាយ ទសដ្ឋកិនច ៃិងសងគម។ 
- សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  គឺជាអងគភាពសមាជិកភាពកដ្លទទួលយកទាំងសមាជិកភាពប គគល ៃិង 
សថាប័ៃ។ អៃកអានទវវងយល់បកៃថមអំពីសមាជិកភាព សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា ទដ្ោយន នទៃៅទីទៃេះ។  

CICADA Membership 

Question: Are you a member of CICADA? 

- CICADA stands for Creative Industries of Cambodia Association for Development and Advocacy. 

CICADA envisions a diverse and flourishing Cambodian society where cultural and creative 

industries are recognized, valued, and thriving. CICADA’s purpose is to represent and advocate 

for the cultural and creative industries to develop a sustainable and inclusive infrastructure to 

ensure that our sector is at the heart of political, economic and social decision-making. 

- CICADA is a membership organisation that accepts both individual and institutional 

membership. You can learn more about CICADA membership here. 
 

ទ៊ីតាំង  

សំណួរ៖ ញ្តើអ្នកមាន្ទ៊ីតាំង/ប្រតិរតតិការញ្ន្ៅញ្េតតណា? 

- ជាទូទទៅ វាគឺជាទែតតកដ្លអៃក្ាៃន េះទវមោេះ ៃិង/ឬមាៃទីសៃាក់ការកណតាល។ 
- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកមាៃទីសៃាក់ការទទ្នើៃជាងមួយ សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសទែតតសំែាៃ់បំន តសទ្មាប់ការងាររបស់ 

អៃក។ 

Location 

Question: In which province are you based / operate in? 

- Generally, this is the province in which you spent most of your time or do most of your work. 
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- If you operate in more than province, please select the most important province for your work. 
 

វិស័យចមបង 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើវិស័យមួយណាជាវិស័យនមបងរបស់អៃក កដ្លអៃកទ វ្ើទ្បតិបតតិការ? 
- សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសវិស័យកដ្លមាៃសារៈសំែាៃ់ែលាំងសទ្មាប់ការងារអៃក។ 
- អៃកអានទទ្ជើសទរើសកនៃកបកៃថមទៃៅកៃុងសំណួរបៃទាប់ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកដំ្ទណើរការកៃុងវិស័យជាទទ្នើៃ។ 
- គិតអំពីវិស័យ/ឧសសាហកមមរបស់អៃកជានមបង ជាជាងម ែងាររបស់អៃក។ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកដំ្ទណើរការ

មទហោទ្សពតន្តៃតី សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសតន្តៃតី (មិៃកមៃមទហោទ្សព)។ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកជាវមួញកណតាលសទ្មាប់
រូបនមលាក់សហសម័យ សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសសិលបៈនកចុទសសៃ៍ (មិៃកមៃភៃាក់ងារ CCI)។ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកជា 
បណ្សារភាពយៃត សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសភាពយៃត (មិៃកមៃបណ្សារ)។ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកជាអៃកដំ្ទ ើងវ ត
ទលេោៃ សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសសិលបៈទសសៃីយភាព (ទហើយមិៃកមៃឌី្ហសាញ ៃិងទសវាកមមននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ) 

- ែាងទទ្កោមទៃេះជាការពៃយល់ សទ្មាប់ទ្បទភទៃីមួយៗ៖ 
o សិលបៈទសសន្៊ីយភាព រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃទលេោៃ រ្ាំ ទសៀក ក៏ដូ្នជាសិលបៈ 

ទសសៃីយភាពដ្នទទទៀត។ 
o តន្រន្ត៊ី រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃការនលិតតន្តៃតី ការងតសំទ ង ទសសៃានរ ការនាក់នសាយ  

ការអប់រំ ទ្ពមទាំងការនលិតឧបករណ៍តន្តៃតី ៃិងទសវាកមមតន្តៃតីៃាៃា។ 
o សិលបៈគំ្នូ្រ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃគំៃូរ នមលាក់ ការដំ្ទ ើង ការងតរូប ៃិងវីទដ្អូសិលបៈ។ 
o ញ្សមតទសសន៍្ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃកែសភាពយៃត គំៃូរជីវនល សិលបៈគូរ ៃិងវីទដ្អូទហគម។ 
o អ្កសរសិលប៍ និ្ងញ្ មោះពុមពផ្សាយ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃទសៀវទភៅ ទសសៃាវដ្ដី កំណាពយ 

ទ្សគីប  អំណាៃ ៃិងការទ្ោេះព មពនសាយទលើអ ៊ីៃ្ឺកៃត 
o សិរបកម្ និ្ងសិលបៈញ្ វ្ើមហូរ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃទវើ កដ្ក កសបក ទទ្គឿងសមូៃ តមបាញ 

ៃិងទទ្គឿងអលងការ ទ្ពមទាំងសិលបៈទ វ្ើមហូបនងកដ្រ។ 
o ញ្រតិកភណឌ សារមន្ទ៊ីរ រណណាល័យ រណណសារ រួមមាៃទាំងទបតិកភណឌវបប្ម៌ ៃិងកនៃក 

្មមជាតិ ក៏ដូ្នជាប រាណវិទយានងកដ្រ។ 
o  ភនាក់ងារ CCI រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃការទ្គប់ទ្គងទ្ពឹតតិការណ៍ ៃិងមទហោទ្សព ការអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍

វិជជាជីវៈ ៃិងអៃកនតល់ការបណតតេះបណតាល សថាប័ៃនតល់ជំៃួយ សថាប័ៃតស ូមតិ ក៏ដូ្នជាទសវា
កមមគាំទ្ទ សទ្មាប់ឧសសាហកមមវបប្ម៌ ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 

o ការផ្សពវផ្សាយញ្លើទូរទសសន័៍្ និ្ងវិទយុ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃការរនៃាការនសាយពាណិជជ
កមម ទូរទសសៃ៍ វិទយុ ៃិងទ្បព័ៃធនសពវនសាយអៃ ាញ ៃិងវីទដ្អូទហគមកដ្លនតល់ហិរញ្ញបបទាៃ
ជានមបងតាមរយៈការនសាយពាណិជជកមម។ 



o អ្នករញ្ងកើតមាតិកា / តារាមាន្ឥទធិពល រួមបញ្ចូលការដំ្ទណើរការនតែាស ប  សតិ៍វីទដ្អូ  
បណតាញនសាយនទាល់ ៃិងសហគមៃ៍អៃ ាញកដ្លកនែកទលើម ាកននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋប គគល ៃិងទបើកឱ្យ
មាៃទំៃាក់ទំៃងពីរនលូវជាមួយអៃកតាមដ្ាៃ។ ទ្បភពនំណូលទទ្នើៃកតជាទ្បភពនទ្ម េះនៃទ្្ាក់
នំណូលពីការនសាយពាណិជជកមម ការឧបតថមភម ាកយីទហោ ការនតល់ជំៃួយែៃាតតូន ៃិងការជាវ
ទសវាកមម។  

o ឌ៊ីហ្សាញ និ្ងញ្សវាកម្ច្ចនប្រតិដឋ រួមបញ្ចូលទ្គប់ទទ្មង់នៃការរនៃាម ូដ្ ការរនៃារូបភាព ៃិង
ទ្កាហវិក ការរនៃានលិតនលទ្បកបទដ្ោយភាពននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ក៏ដូ្នជាការរនៃាែាងកៃុង ៃិង 
សថាបតយកមម។ 

Primary Sector 

Question: Which is your primary sector that you operate in? 

- Please select the sector most important for your work. 

- You can select additional sectors in the next question if you operate in multiple sectors. 

- Think primarily of your discipline / industry rather than your function. If you run a music 

festival, please select music (and not festival). If you are a broker for contemporary sculptures, 

please select visual arts (and not CCI agency). If you are a film archive, please select film (and 

not archive). If you are a theatre set designer, please select performing arts (and not design and 

creative services) 

- Here are non-exhaustive explanations for each category: 

o Performing Arts include all forms of theatre, dance, circus, as well as performance art. 

o Music includes all forms of music production, recording, touring, streaming, education, 

as well as instrument making and support services. 

o Visual arts include all forms of painting, sculpture, installation, photography, and video 

art. 

o Audiovisual includes all forms of film, animation, and artful video games. 

o Literature and publishing include all forms of books, magazines, poetry, scripts, 

readings, and online publishing. 

o Crafts and culinary arts include all forms of wood, metal, leather, pottery, weaving, and 

jewellery, as well as culinary arts. 

o Heritage, museums, libraries, archives may also include both cultural and natural 

heritage sites as well as archaeological sites. 



o CCI agencies include all forms of event and festival management, professional 

development and training providers, grantmaking institutions, advocacy bodies, as well 

as incubation services for the cultural and creative industries. 

o Advertising, TV and radio include all forms of advertising design, television, radio, and 

online broadcast media and video games primarily financed through traditional 

advertisement. 

o Creator / influencer economy includes the running of podcasts, video channels, live 

streaming channels, and online communities that are based around an individual 

creative brand and enable two-way communication with followers. Revenue sources are 

often a mix of advertising revenue, brand sponsorships, micro tipping, and subscription 

services. 

o Design and creative services include all forms of fashion design, visual and graphic 

design, creative product design, as well as interior design and architecture.  

វិស័យរន្ទារ់រន្សំ 

សំណួរ៖ ទ្បសិៃទបើមាៃ ទតើវិស័យណាមួយទទៀត កដ្លអៃកទ វ្ើទ្បតិបតតិការ? 
- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកទ វ្ើទ្បតិបតតិការកៃុងវិស័យបកៃថម អៃកអានទទ្ជើសទរើសវិស័យជាទទ្នើៃតាមកដ្លអៃកទ វ្ើ

ទ្បតិបតតិការ។ 

Secondary Sector 

Question: If any, what other sectors do you operate in? 

- If you operate in additional sectors, you may select as many sectors as you operate in. 

ការចុោះញ្ ្មោះ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកន េះទវមោេះជានលូវការកដ្រឬទទ? 
- ការន េះទវមោេះជានលូវការមាៃៃ័យងាអៃក្ាៃន េះទវមោេះនលូវការជាមួយទ្កសួងពាក់ព័ៃធ ៃិង/ឬអគគៃាយក

ដ្ឋាៃពៃធដ្ារ (GDT) ទហើយទ្តូវ្ាៃអៃ ញ្ញាតជានលូវការទដ្ោយអាជញា្រទាំងទៃេះ។ 
- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកមាៃដូ្នែាងទទ្កោម អៃកទ្តូវ្ាៃនាត់ទ កងា្ាៃន េះទវមោេះ៖ ពៃធ្ ាតង់ ការន េះបញ្ជី 

ទ្ក មហ  ៃ, MoU ជាមួយទ្កសួងមួយ ឬទទ្នើៃទាក់ទងៃឹងអតថិភាពរបស់អៃក។ 

Registration 

Question: Are you formally registered? 

- Have you been registered as an employee/tax payer with the Ministry of Labor of Cambodia 

and/or, the General Department of Taxation (GDT)? 
 



ប្ ាក់ចំណូលផ្ទាល់ររស់អ្នក (Total Personal Income) 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បជាម្យម (ទ្្ាក់កែ, នំណូលពីការងារឯករាជយ, ៃិងទ្្ាក់នំណូលទនសងទទៀត...) 
របស់អៃកកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ មាៃនំៃួៃប  ៃមាៃ? 

- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បនទាល់ែលួៃរបស់អៃក គឺរាប់បញ្ចូលទាំងទ្្ាក់កែ ការងារទទ្កៅ ទ្្ាក់្ាៃពីការជួល 
ការងារពាណិជជកមម ៃិងទ្បភពនំណូលទនសងទទៀត។ 

- សំែាៃ់៖ នាប់ពីទពលទៃេះតទទៅ សូមបញ្ចូលកតព័ត៌មាៃកដ្លទាក់ទងៃឹងសកមមភាពននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ 
Freelance (ៃិងមិៃរាប់បញ្ចូលទ្្ាក់នំណូល កដ្ល្ាៃមកពីទ្្ាក់កែ ៃិងទ្្ាក់នំណូលកដ្ល្ាៃមក
ពីសកមមភាពកដ្លមិៃពាក់ព័ៃធៃឹងវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ) ។  

Total Personal Income 

Question: What is your average monthly total personal income, including salary, income from freelance 

activities, and other income?  

- Your total personal income might include income from a salary, freelance activity, rent, 

commercial activity, and other sources. 

- IMPORTANT: From here onward, please only report information that is relevant to your creative 

freelance activity (and not for any salaried position or additional, non-cultural / non-creative 

income) 
 

ប្ ាក់ចំណូលសរុរ (Revenue) 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះមាៃប  ៃមាៃ? 
- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ ប គឺជាទ្្ាក់នំណូលកដ្ល្ាៃមកពីសកមមភាពននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋវបប្ម៌របស់អៃក។  វារាប់
បញ្ចូលទាំងនំណូលពីការលក់, មូលៃិ្ិ, ៃិងទ្បភពនំណូលទនសងទទៀត។ 

- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បគឺជាទ្្ាក់នំណូល ម ៃទពលកាត់កងនំណាយ ឬកាត់ពៃធ។ 

Revenue 

Question: What was your revenue in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Revenue is the total income you make from your creative freelance activity. This might include 

sales, grants, and other sources of income. 

- Revenue is your income before you deduct any expenses or taxes. 
 

ប្ ាក់ចំណូលកនុងប្សុក 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើភាគរយនៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បរបស់អៃកកៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជាមាៃប  ៃមាៃ? (ឧ. នំណូលកៃុងទ្ស ក) 



- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលកៃុងទ្ស ករាប់កតនំណូលកដ្លអៃករក្ាៃទៃៅកៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជាប  ទណ្ោេះ។ ទៃេះរាប់បញ្ចូល
ទាំងទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីប គគល ៃិងអងគភាពកៃុងទ្ស ក ៃិងបរទទស កដ្លទ្បតិបតតិការកៃុង ៃិង/ឬអៃ វតត
នទាល់កៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជា។  

- ការលក់ មូលៃិ្ិ ៃិងទ្បភពនំណូលទនសងទទៀតពីទទ្កៅទ្បទទសកមពុជា មិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃរាប់បញ្ចូលកៃុង
ទ្បទភទទៃេះទទ។ 

- អៃកអាន្ ាៃ់សមាៃភាគរយ្ាៃ។ 

Domestic Revenue 

Question: What percentage of your total revenue was from within Cambodia? (i.e. domestic revenue) 

- Domestic revenue only counts income you make in Cambodia. This includes income from local 

and foreign individuals and organisations who operate in and/or physically are in Cambodia. 

- Sales, grants, and other sources of income from outside Cambodia are excluded in this category. 

- You may estimate the percentage. 
 

ចំណូលញ្ចញព៊ីសកម្ភាពវរប្ម៌  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើភាគរយនៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បរបស់អៃក កដ្ល្ាៃមកពីសកមមភាពវបប្ម៌មាៃនំៃួៃប  ៃមាៃ? 
- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីសកមមភាពវបប្ម៌ មាៃៃ័យងាអៃកទ្គាៃ់កតរាប់ទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីការអៃ វតតវបប្ម៌សៃូល 

ឬការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋរបស់អៃក។ សកមមភាពពាណិជជកមមណាមួយទទ្កៅពីទបសកកមមវបប្ម៌ ឬគំៃិតននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ
របស់អៃក មិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃរាប់បញ្ចូលកៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះទទ។ 

- សកមមភាពវបប្ម៌មិៃទ្តូវរាប់បញ្ចូលៃូវការលក់ពាណិជជកមម ឬការបទងកើតទ្្ាក់នំណូលកដ្លមិៃកមៃ
ជាកនៃកនៃការអៃ វតតវបប្ម៌សៃូល ឬគំៃិតននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋរបស់អៃកទ ើយ។ 

- ជាឧទាហរណ៍ ងាមាៃអងគភាពសកមតងទសសៃីយភាពមួយ ្ាៃនលិតកមមវិ្ីសកមតង ទហើយក៏ទបើក
អាជីវកមមទភោជៃីយដ្ឋាៃសទ្មាប់អាហារសទ្មៃ់ម ៃកមមវិ្ី។ ការលក់សំប ទ្តសទ្មាប់ការសកមតងមាៃ
លកេណៈទ្គប់ទ្គាៃ់ជាសកមមភាពវបប្ម៌ ប  កៃតការលក់អាហារ ៃិងទភសជជៈទៃៅទភោជៃីយដ្ឋាៃមិៃមាៃ
លកេណៈទ្គប់ទ្គាៃ់ជាសកមមភាពវបប្ម៌ទៃោេះទទ។ 

Revenue from Cultural Activity 

Question: What percentage of your total revenue resulted from cultural activity? 

- Revenue from cultural activity means that you only count income from the core cultural or 

creative practice of your activities. Any commercial activities outside of your cultural or creative 

mission are excluded in this category. 



- Cultural activity must not include any commercial sales or income generation that are not part 

of your core cultural or creative practice. 

- For example: A performing arts organisation produces shows and also runs a restaurant business 

for pre-show snacks. Ticket sales for the performance qualify as cultural activity, selling food and 

drinks at the restaurant do not qualify as cultural activity. 
 

ចំណូលញ្ចញព៊ីឧសសាហ៍្កម្ញ្ទសចរណ៍ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើភាគរយនៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បរបស់អៃកមាៃប  ៃមាៃ កដ្លរក្ាៃតាមរយៈឧសសាហកមមទទសនរណ៍? 
- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីឧសសាហកមមទទសនរណ៍រាប់បញ្ចូលកតការលក់ ការបរិនចាគ មូលៃិ្ិ ៃិងទ្្ាក់នំណូល

ទនសងទទៀតពីប គគល ៃិងអងគភាពកដ្លដំ្ទណើរការជានមបងកៃុងវិស័យទទសនរណ៍។ 
- ទៃេះអានរួមបញ្ចូលទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីការលក់សំប ទ្តតាមរយៈទ្បតិបតតិករទទសនរណ៍ ការបរិនចាគពី

ទទសនរមៃាក់ៗ កិនចសៃយារនៃាទ្កាហវិកសទ្មាប់សណឋាគារ ការនលិតវីទដ្អូសទ្មាប់ទ្ក មហ  ៃ 
អាកាសនរណ៍ ៃិងសថិតកៃុងទទ្មង់ទនសងៗទទៀត។ 

- ទ្្ាក់នំណូលពីឧសសាហកមមទទសនរណ៍ អានរាប់បញ្ចូលទាំងនំណូលពីសកមមភាពវបប្ម៌ ៃិងមិៃ
កមៃវបប្ម៌ ក៏ដូ្នជានំណូលកៃុងទ្ស ក ៃិងអៃតរជាតិ។ 

Revenue from Tourism Industry 

Question: What percentage of your total revenue was generated through the tourism industry? 

- Revenue from the tourism industry only counts sales, donations, grants and other income from 

individuals and organisations that are primarily operating in the tourism sector. 

- This may include income from ticket sales through tour operators, donations from individual 

tourists, graphic design contracts for hotels, video production for airlines, and many other 

forms. 

- Revenue from the tourism industry may include revenue from cultural and non-cultural activity, 

as well as domestic and international revenue. 
 

អំ្ព៊ីពន្ធ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកបង់ពៃធកដ្រឬទទ?  
- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកបង់ពៃធមួយ ឬទទ្នើៃ កដ្លមាៃដូ្នជា (ពៃធទលើទ្្ាក់នំណូល ពៃធទលើទ្្ាក់នំទណញ 
ពៃធទលើទ្្ាក់កែ ពៃធកាត់ទ ក (អៃកទិញទ កទដ្ើមបីបង់ពៃធជូៃរដ្ឋាភិ្ាល) ពៃធកមសាៃត ពៃធសាជីវកមម
ទនសងទទៀត។) សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសនទមលើយ «នាា៎ស ឬ្ាទ»។ 



Taxes 

Question: Do you pay any taxes? 

- If you regularly pay any of the following taxes, please select ‘yes’: income tax, tax on profit, 

salary tax, withholding tax (withheld by the buyer to pay tax to government), specific tax on 

entertainment, any other corporate taxes. 
 

អំ្ព៊ីប្ ាក់ចំណូលដដលជារ់ពន្ធ  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើភាគរយនៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលសរ បរបស់អៃកទ្តូវ្ាៃកាត់ពៃធប  ៃមាៃ?  
- ទ្បសិៃទបើទ្្ាក់នំណូលរបស់អៃកមួយនំៃួៃទ្តូវ្ាៃកាត់ទ កជាពៃធកាត់ទ កទលើទសវាកមម សូមកនក
រំកលកភាគរយ្ ាៃ់សមាៃនៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលកដ្លទ្តូវ្ាៃជាប់ ៃិងបង់ពៃធ។ 
- ប គគលែលេះអានមាៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលទទ្កៅនលូវការ (គមាៃវិកកយបទ្ត) ទហើយមិៃទ្បកាសពីទ្្ាក់នំណូលទទ្កៅ 
នលូវការទៃេះ។ ទ្្ាក់នំណូលទទ្កៅនលូវការទៃេះរាប់បញ្ចូលកៃុងភាគរយនៃនំណូលកដ្លទ្តូវ្ាៃបង់ពៃធទទ។ 
- ទ្បសិៃទបើនំណូលរបស់អៃកទ្តូវ្ាៃទ្បកាសបង់ពៃធទាំងអស់ សូមអៃកបំទពញទលែ '100'។ 

Taxed Revenue 

Question: What percentage of your total revenue was taxed? 

- If you only officially declare part of your revenue, please share an estimate percentage of the 

revenue you have declared and that was subsequently taxed. 

- Some individuals might have informal income (no receipts) and choose not to declare it. This 

informal income will not be taxed. 

- If you declare all of your revenue, you need to fill in ‘100’. 
 

ការលក់ញ្ន្ៅទ៊ីផ្សារអ្ន្តរជាតិ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកលក់នលិតនលវបប្ម៌ទទៅទីតាំងទទ្កៅទ្បទទសជាលកេណៈអៃតរជាតិកដ្រឬទទ? 

- ការលក់មាៃលកេណៈអៃតរជាតិ ល េះទ្តាកតអៃកទិញមាៃមូលដ្ឋាៃទៃៅទទ្កៅទ្បទទសកមពុជា គាត់មិៃ្ាៃ
មកជាទទសនរ ទហើយទិញនលិតនលរបស់ទយើងទៃៅកមពុជាទទ មាៃៃ័យងាែលួៃគាត់នទាល់មិៃកមៃជា
ទទសនរមកទិញនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ទៃៅកមពុជាទទ។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 

International Sales 

Question: Do you sell cultural products internationally? 

- A sale is only international if the buyer is based outside of Cambodia. 



- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 
 

តំរន់្ច្ន្ទ៊ីផ្សារន្ាំញ្ចញ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកលក់នលិតនលវបប្ម៌របស់អៃកទទ្នើៃបំន តទៃៅតំបៃ់ណា កៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ 
កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 
 

- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកមាៃការលក់កបបអៃតរជាតិ សូមកំណត់តំបៃ់កដ្លអៃកលក់នលិតនលវបប្ម៌ កដ្ល
ទទួល្ាៃនំណូលពីការលក់សរ បែពស់បំន ត។ 

- ឧទាហរណ៍៖ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃកលក់នលិតនល ៥ ទទៅកាៃ់ទ្បទទសអាស ាៃកៃុងតនមលសរ ប ១០ ដ្ លលារ ៃិង
នលិតនល ២ ទទៅកាៃ់ទ្បទទស កៃុងសហភាពអឺរ  បកៃុងតនមលសរ ប ២០ ដ្ លលារ, សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសតំបៃ់ៃាំ
ទនញកដ្លែពស់គឺ 'សហភាពអឺរ  ប EU' ។ 

Export Regions 

Question: What was your top export region in the 1st half of 2022? 

- If you have international sales, identify the region in which you sell cultural products for the 

highest total sales income. 

- For example: If you sell 5 products to ASEAN countries for a total of $10, and 2 products to EU 

countries for a total of $20, please select the top export region ‘EU’. 
 

សហ្ប្រតិរតតិការអ្ន្តរជាតិ  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃនូលរួមសហការអៃតរជាតិងមីប  ៃមាៃ កៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃា ំ២០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 
 

- កិនចសហការជាអៃតរជាតិ គឺជាការងារទាំង ាយណាកដ្លអៃក្ាៃនូលមកកាៃ់ជាកនៃកនៃទ្ក ម ឬ
សមាគមជាមួយអងគភាព ៃិងប គគលកដ្លទៃៅទទ្កៅទ្បទទសកមពុជា។ កិនចសហទ្បតិបតតិការជាមួយប គគល 
ឬអងគភាពបរទទសមិៃរាប់បញ្ចូលកៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះទទ។  

- កិនចសហទ្បតិបតតិការអៃតរជាតិអានរួមបញ្ចូលមាៃដូ្នជា សហនលិត សហគទទ្មោង សមព័ៃធការងារ
ទ្បឹកសារួម ។ល។ 

International Collaborations 

Question: How many new international collaborations did you participate in during the 1st half of 2022? 

- An international collaboration is any work that you approached as part of a team or consortium 

with organisations and individuals outside of Cambodia. Collaboration with foreign individuals 

or organisations do not count in this category. 



- International collaborations may include co-productions, co-created projects, consortium 

consulting work etc. 
 

ផ្លិតផ្លវរប្ម៌  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ប  ៃមាៃកដ្លអៃក្ាៃបទងកើត/នលិត/រនៃាទ្តូវ្ាៃទនញនសាយ/នាក់បញ្ចាំងកៃុង 
រយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃា២ំ០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 
 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌អានមាៃទាំងរូបី (ឧ. ការរនៃាទទ្គឿងអលងការ) ៃិងអរូបី (ឧ. ការដំ្ទ ើងរ្ាំ)។ 

Cultural Products 

Question: How many cultural products that you have created / produced / designed were released / 

premiered in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 

- Cultural products can be both tangible (e.g. jewellery design) and intangible (e.g. choreography).  
 

ការចុោះរចជ៊ីកម្សិទធិរចញា 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ណាមួយជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២
កៃលងមកឬទទ? 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌នៃប គគល ៃិងនលិតនលននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ អានទ្តូវ្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទដ្ើមបី
ការពារការលួនគំៃិត ការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ការរនៃា ៃិងការងារសិលបៈ។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 
- រកសាសិទធិ គឺជាទទ្មង់នៃកមមសិទធិបញ្ញា ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីការរកសាសិទធិសទ្មាប់នលិតនល 

វបប្ម៌ណាមួយរបស់អៃក ទៃោេះអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីវាទដ្ោយសវ័យទ្បវតតិជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញារបស់អៃក។ 

Intellectual Property Registration 

Question: Have you registered any cultural products as intellectual property in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Individual cultural and creative products can be registered as intellectual property to prevent 

theft of ideas, inventions, designs, and artistic work. 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 

- Copyright is a form of intellectual property; if you have registered copyright for any of your 

cultural products, you have automatically registered it as your intellectual property. 
 

កម្សិទធិរចញាញ្ន្ៅកមពុជា 



សំណួរ៖ ទតើនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ប  ៃមាៃកដ្លអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទៃៅកមពុជា កៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើម
ឆៃា២ំ០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 

- ទៃៅកៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជា កមមសិទធិបញ្ញាអានន េះបញ្ជីទៃៅទ្កសួងវបប្ម៌ ៃិងវិនិទ្តសិលបៈ (MoCFA) ៃិង
ទ្កសួងពាណិជជកមម (MoC)។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌ ៃិងគំៃិតននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋប គគលអានទ្តូវ្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញា ទដ្ើមបីការពារការ
លួនគំៃិត ការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ការរនៃា ៃិងការងារសិលបៈ។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បិតិដ្ឋ។ 

Intellectual Property in Cambodia 

Question: How many cultural products have you registered as intellectual property in Cambodia in the 

1st half of 2022? 

- In Cambodia, intellectual property can be registered at the Ministry of Culture and Fine Arts 

(MoCFA) and the Ministry of Commerce (MoC). 

- Individual cultural and creative products can be registered as intellectual property to prevent 

theft of ideas, inventions, designs, and artistic work. 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 
 

កម្សិទធិរចញាញ្ន្ៅញ្ប្កៅប្រញ្ទស 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ប  ៃមាៃកដ្លអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទៃៅបរទទសកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែ
ទដ្ើមឆៃា២ំ០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 

- ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីការងារណាមួយរបស់អៃកជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទៃៅែាងទទ្កៅទ្បទទសកមពុជា សូម
ទទ្ជើសទរើសនំៃួៃសៃានដ្។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌ ៃិងគំៃិតននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋប គគលអានទ្តូវ្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទដ្ើមបីការពារការ
លួនគំៃិត ការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ការរនៃា ៃិងការងារសិលបៈ។ 

- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 

Intellectual Property Abroad 

Question: How many cultural products have you registered as intellectual property abroad in the 1st half 

of 2022? 

- If you have registered any of your work as intellectual property outside of Cambodia, please 

select the number of works. 

- Individual cultural and creative products can be registered as intellectual property to prevent 

theft of ideas, inventions, designs, and artistic work. 



- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 
 

ប្រញ្ទសដដល ាន្ចុោះកម្សិទធិរចញា 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទៃៅទ្បទទសណា? 
- ទ្្ាប់ទវមោេះទ្បទទសទាំងអស់កដ្លអៃក្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទៃៅែាងទទ្កៅទ្បទទសកមពុជា។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌ ៃិងគំៃិតននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋប គគលអានទ្តូវ្ាៃន េះបញ្ជីជាកមមសិទធិបញ្ញាទដ្ើមបីការពារការ

លួនគំៃិត ការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ការរនៃា ៃិងការងារសិលបៈ។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 

Intellectual Property Countries 

Question: In which country/countries have you registered cultural products as intellectual property? 

- Name all the countries in which you have registered intellectual property outside of Cambodia. 

- Individual cultural and creative products can be registered as intellectual property to prevent 

theft of ideas, inventions, designs, and artistic work. 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 
 

ផ្លិតផ្លវរប្ម៌ដររឌ៊ីជ៊ីថល 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកបទងកើត/នលិតនលិតនលវបប្ម៌កបបឌី្ជីងលទទ? 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌កបបឌី្ជីងលរួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ការននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃ 

ទ្បតិដ្ឋកដ្លជាឌី្ជីងល/ៃិមមិតកៃុងទទ្មង់របស់វា។ 

Digital Cultural Products 

Question: Do you sell digital cultural products? 

- Digital cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services 

that are digital / virtual in its form. 
 

ទ៊ីតាំងរូរវន្ត 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកមាៃទីតាងំរូបវៃតកដ្រឬទទ? (ទទ្កៅពីការិយាល័យ) 
- កកៃលងវបប្ម៌រូបវៃតរួមមាៃ ទរោងមទហោទ្សព ឆាក សទូឌី្ទយោ វិនិទ្តសាល បណ្ាល័យ បណ្សារ បៃទប់

តាំងបងហាញ។ល។ 



- ដ្ាក់ទវមោេះកតទីកកៃលងអនិនន្តៃតយ៍ ឬពាក់កណតាលអនិនន្តៃតយ៍ កដ្លអៃកមាៃ ឬកនករំកលកជាមួយអៃក
ទនសងទទៀត។ 

- ការិយាល័យមិៃរាប់បញ្ចូលកៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះទទ កតការិយាល័យកដ្លមាៃលកេណៈននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ដូ្នជា 
សទូឌី្យ ូរបស់សិលបករ ឬបៃទប់ហាត់សមអានរាប់បញ្ចូល្ាៃ។ 

Physical Space 

Question: Do you maintain a physical space? (Except for an office) 

- Physical cultural spaces include theatres, stages, studios, galleries, libraries, archives, 

showrooms etc. 

- Only name permanent or semi-permanent spaces that you maintain or share with other actors. 

- Offices do not count in this category. Offices that also feature creative spaces such as an artist 

studio or a rehearsal room can be counted. 
 

ញ្ភញៀវសចជាតិកមពុជា  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើភាគរយនៃទភញៀវ/អតិងិជៃរបស់អៃកជាសញ្ជាតិកមពុជាមាៃប  ៃមាៃភាគរយ? 
- ពាកយងា "កមពុជា" មិៃទ្តូវ្ាៃកំណត់វិសាលភាពឱ្យ្ាៃនបាស់លាស់ទៃៅទ ើយ។ ដូ្នទៃេះ សូមរាប់

មៃ សសទូទទៅកដ្លកំព ងរស់ទៃៅកៃុងទ្បទទសកមពុជា កតមិៃរាប់បញ្ចូលជៃបរទទស ៃិងទទសនរ 
បរទទស។ 

- ទលោកអៃកអាន្ ាៃ់សមាៃ្ាៃ។ 

Cambodian Visitors 

Question: What percentage of your visitors / customers / clients have been Cambodian? 

- ‘Cambodian’ is not strictly defined. Please count people who generally reside in Cambodia, 

excluding foreign expats and tourists. 

- Estimates are fine. 
 

ការញ្រៀរចំវគ្គរណ្តោះរណ្ាល 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃទរៀបនំវគគបណតតេះបណតាល/សិកេាសាលានំៃួៃប  ៃមាៃកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃា២ំ០២២ 
កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 

- ទៃៅកៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះ គឺរាប់សកមមភាពអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍ជំៃាញទាំងអស់កដ្លអៃក្ាៃទរៀបនំ ជាមចាស់នទេះ ទាំង
ែាងកៃុង ៃិងែាងទទ្កៅកកៃលងការងារ។ 

- ទ្បសិៃទបើវគគបណតតេះបណតាលមួយមាៃសិកេាសាលាទទ្នើៃ សូមរាប់កតមួយប  ទណ្ោេះ។ 



Trainings Organised 

Question: How many trainings / workshops have you organised in the 1st half of 2022? 

- In this category, count all professional development activities that you have organised or 

hosted. 

- If one training consists of multiple workshops, count the series as one only. 
 

ចូលរួមកនុងវគ្គរណ្តោះរណ្ាល 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃនូលរួមវគគបណតតេះបណតាល/សិកេាសាលាែាងទទ្កៅប  ៃមាៃដ្ង រយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃា២ំ០២២ 
កៃលងមកទៃេះ? 

- ទៃៅកៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះ រាប់សកមមភាពអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍វិជជាជីវៈទាំងអស់កដ្លអៃក ៃិងសមាជិកនៃសថាប័ៃរបស់
អៃក្ាៃនូលរួម។  

- ទ្បសិៃទបើវគគបណតតេះបណតាលមួយ មាៃសិកេាសាលាទទ្នើៃកៃុងទៃោេះ រាប់កតមួយប  ទណ្ោេះ។ 

Trainings Joined 

Question: In how many external trainings / workshops have you participated in during the 1st half of 

2022? 

- In this category, count all professional development activities that you have participated in or 

joined. 

- If one training consists of multiple workshops, count the series as one only. 
 

ភាពជាច្ដគូ្អ្ន្តរវិស័យ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃបទងកើតបណតាញនដ្គូអៃតរវិស័យងមីនំៃួៃប  ៃមាៃ កៃុងរយៈទពល ៦ កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ កៃលង
មកទៃេះ? 

- ភាពជានដ្គូអៃតរវិស័យមាៃៃ័យងាកិនចសហការ ឬទំៃាក់ទំៃងតាមកិនចសៃយាជាមួយអងគភាព ឬ
ប គគលកដ្លទ វ្ើការកៃុងវិស័យវបប្ម៌។ វិស័យកដ្លមិៃកមៃជាវបប្ម៌អានរួមមាៃស ែភាព ការអប់រំ 
ទទសនរណ៍បដិ្សណឋារកិនច ៃិងទនសងៗទទៀត។ 

- រាប់កតនដ្គូកដ្លអៃក្ាៃបទងកើតងមីៗ កៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ។ 

Inter-sectoral Partnerships 

Question: How many new inter-sectoral partnerships have you established in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Inter-sectoral partnership means collaboration or contractual relationship with an organisation 

or individual that doesn’t work in the cultural sector. Non-cultural sectors might include health, 

education, tourism, hospitality, and others. 



- Only count partnerships that you have newly established in the 1st half of the year (January – 

June 2022) 
 

ប្រភពចំណូល ឬមូលនិ្្ិ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអវីជាទ្បភពហិរញ្ញវតថុ្ំបំន តរបស់អៃកកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦ កែទដ្ើមឆៃា២ំ០២២ កៃលងមកទៃេះ?  
- សូមដ្ាក់នំណាត់ងៃាក់ ទដ្ោយទរើសយកមូលៃិ្ិ្ំបំន តទៃៅទីតាំងទីមួយ ១ ៃិងនំៃួៃទាបជាបៃតបៃទាប់

តាមលំដ្ាប់ន េះ។ ទ្បសិៃទបើមូលៃិ្ិមួយនំៃួៃមិៃទ្តូវៃឹងអៃក សូមដ្ាក់វាទៃៅែាងទទ្កោមតាមលំដ្ាប់
លំទដ្ោយ កដ្លអានពាក់ព័ៃធៃាទពលអៃាគតសទ្មាប់សថាប័ៃរបស់អៃក។ 

- ែាងទទ្កោមជាទ្បទភទៃីមួយៗ៖  
o ទ្្ាក់នំណូលកដ្លទទួល្ាៃ៖ ទ្្ាក់នំណូលណាមួយពីការលក់នលិតនលវបប្ម៌របស់អៃក 

ៃិងសកមមភាពអាជីវកមមកដ្លទៃៅបៃតគៃា។ 
o មូលៃិ្ិ៖ រាល់ការបរិនចាគទដ្ោយប គគល ឬអងគភាពកដ្លមិៃទ្តូវការសងវិញ ប  កៃតមាៃ

លកេែណឌនៃការអៃ វតតកដ្លភជាប់មកជាមួយ ទពោលគឺទដ្ោយមចាស់ជំៃួយសបបុរស្ម៌ ឬអងគ
ភាពទទ្កៅរដ្ឋាភិ្ាលអៃតរជាតិ។ 

o ការបរិនចាគ៖ ការរួមនំកណកណាមួយទដ្ោយប គគល ឬអងគភាពកដ្លមិៃទ្តូវការសងវិញ ៃិងមិៃ
មាៃលកេែណឌភជាប់មកជាមួយ។ 

o សហការឧបតថមភ៖ ការបង់ទ្្ាក់ណាមួយពីអាជីវកមមជាងៃូរៃឹងភាពទមើលទ ើញ សមាគមម ាក
យីទហោ ការដ្ាក់នលិតនល ឬទទ្មង់ទនសងទទៀតនៃតនមលទីនសារ។ ការឧបតថមភ គឺជាទ្បតិបតតិការ។ 

o ទ្្ាក់កមចី ៃិងនលិតនលហិរញ្ញវតថុទនសងទទៀត៖ ទ្្ាក់នំណូលទ្បតិបតតិការណាមួយពីសថាប័ៃ
ហិរញ្ញវតថុ ប គគល ឬអងគភាពកដ្លទ វ្ើការជាមួយ ៃិងបទងកើតទដ្ើមទ ៃកដ្លមាៃជាងៃូរៃឹងអតថ-
ទ្បទយោជៃ៍ហិរញ្ញវតថុ ឬអតថទ្បទយោជៃ៍ទនសងទទៀត។ 

o ឯកជៃ / ការនតល់មូលៃិ្ិនទាល់ែលួៃ: ទ្្ាក់នំណូលណាមួយកដ្លបរិនចាគទដ្ោយសថាបៃិក ឬ
មចាស់ភាគហ  ៃមៃាក់់ៗ។ 

o ទនសងៗ៖ ទទ្មង់នៃទ្្ាក់នំណូលទនសងទទៀតកដ្លមិៃទ្តូវៃឹងទ្បទភទែាងទលើ។ 

Funding Sources 

Question: What were your largest funding or financial sources in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Please rank the option with the largest amount at position 1 and subsequent lower amounts in 

descending order. If some of the options do not apply to you, place them at the bottom in an 

order of future relevance to your activities. 

- These are the categories:  



o Earned income: Any revenue from sales of your cultural products and adjacent business 

activity. 

o Grants: Any contributions by individuals or organisations that do not need to be paid 

back but have performance conditions attached, i.e. by philanthropic donors or 

international NGOs. 

o Donations: Any contributions by individuals or organisation that do not need be paid 

back and have no conditions attached. 

o Corporate sponsorship: Any payments from businesses in exchange for visibility, brand 

association, product placements or other forms of marketing value. Sponsorships are 

transactional. 

o Loans and other financial products: Any transactional income from financial 

institutions, individuals or organisations that work with and make available capital in 

exchange for financial or other benefits. 

o Private / self-funding: Any income contributed privately by yourself. 

o Other: Any other forms of income that do not fit into above categories. 
 

 ដផ្ន្ការយុទធសាប្សត  

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកមាៃកនៃការយ ទធសាទ្សតកដ្លទ្គបដ្ណតប់យ ាងតិនបីឆៃាំកដ្រឬទទ? 
- កនៃការយ ទធសាទ្សតគួរកតទ្គបដ្ណតប់ទលើទគោលទដ្ៅ ៃិងយ ទធសាទ្សតកៃុងសថាប័ៃរបស់អៃកសទ្មាប់រយៈ

ទពលបីឆៃាំែាងម ែ ឬទទ្នើៃឆៃាំ ជាពិទសសទាក់ទងៃឹងគំរូអាជីវកមម សកមមភាពកដ្ល្ាៃទទ្គោងទ ក ៃិង
ទំៃួលែ សទ្តូវកនៃកហិរញ្ញវតថុ។ 

Strategic Plan 

Question: Do you have a strategic plan that covers a minimum of three years? 

- A strategic plan should cover your goals and strategies for the coming three or more years, 

especially in terms of business model, planned activities and financial responsibilities. 
 

កិចេគ្ាំពារសងគម 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកទទ្បើទ្្ាសទ់ប ាជាតិសៃតិស ែសងគម ប.ស.ស. ការ្ាៃារ ាប់រង ឬទទ្មង់ការពារសងគមទនសង
ទទៀតទទ? 

- ទទ្ជើសទរើស «្ាទ/នាស» ទ្បសិៃទបើសថាប័ៃរបស់អៃកនតល់ ឬសទ្មបសទ្មួលការទទួល្ាៃអតថ
ទ្បទយោជៃ៍ទលើសពីទ្្ាក់ទបៀវតសរ៍ ដូ្នជាគទទ្មោងទ្្ាក់ទសោ្ៃៃិវតតៃ៍ ៃិងភាពអត់ការងារទ វ្ើ ការ្ាៃា
រ ាប់រង មូលៃិ្ិសៃតិស ែសងគម ឬការទរៀបនំទនសងទទៀតកដ្លជួយដ្ល់ៃិទយោជិកទៃៅទពលមាៃតទ្មូវ 



ការ។ 

Social Protection 
Question: Do you have access to NSSF, insurance plans or other forms social protection? 

- Select yes if you have access to benefits beyond a salary, such as pension and unemployment 

schemes, insurance, social security funds or other arrangements that support you in times of 

need. 
 

ផ្លរ ោះពាល់ច្ន្ប្គួ្សារ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើមៃ សសប  ៃមាៃៃាក់ជាម្យម កដ្លគាំទ្ទទដ្ោយទ្្ាក់ទបៀវតសរ៍មួយរបស់អៃក/ទ្្ាក់នំណូលប គគល? 
- ទតើអៃកគាំទ្ទកនៃកហិរញ្ញវតថុមៃ សសប  ៃមាៃៃាក់? ទៃេះអានរាប់បញ្ចូលទាំងបតីទ្បពៃធ កូៃៗ ឪព កមតាយ 

សមាជិកទ្គួសារទនសងទទៀត មិតតភកតិ អៃកទៃៅកៃុងបៃទុក ឬប គគលកដ្លមាៃការឧបតថមភ។ 

Family Impact 

Question: What is the average number of people supported by your salary / individual income? 

- How many people do you support financially? This may include spouses, children, parents, 

other family members, friends, dependents, or sponsored individuals. 
 

ញ្យន្ឌ័រ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកសមគាល់ែលួៃអៃកងាជាទយៃឌ័្រអវី? 
- អៃកមិៃកំណត់ជាទ្ប ស ឬទ្សី (Non-binary) រួមបញ្ចូលអតតសញ្ញាណទយៃឌ័្រទាំងអស់ ទទ្កៅពីទ្សតី ៃិង

ប រស។ 

Gender 

Question: As what gender do you identify? 

- The non-binary category includes all gender identities other than woman and man. 
 

សចញារប្ត (កប្មិតសិកសា) 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើកទ្មិតសិកសាែពស់បំន តរបស់អៃកគឺកទ្មិតណា? 
- សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសសញ្ញាបទ្តសិកសាកដ្លពិពណ៌ៃាអំពីកទ្មិតនៃការអប់រំរបស់អៃកទ្តូវជាងទគ។ ទ្បសិៃទបើ

អៃកមាៃសញ្ញាបទ្តទលើសពីមួយ សូមទទ្ជើសទរើសសញ្ញាបទ្តកទ្មិតែពស់បំន ត។ 



Degree 

Question: What is your highest educational degree? 

- Please select the academic degree that best describes your level of education. If you have more 

than one degree, select the highest. 

- Please mention any educational degree, even if it is not related to your creative practice. 
 

ការប្រឹកសាញ្យមរល់ររស់រដឋាភិ ាល 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃក្ាៃទទួលការទ្បឹកសាពីទីភៃាក់ងាររដ្ឋាភិ្ាលកមពុជាណាមួយកៃុងរយៈទពល ៦កែទដ្ើមឆៃាំ២០២២ 
កៃលងមកកដ្រឬទទ? 

- ការទ្បឹកសាទដ្ោយទីភៃាក់ងាររដ្ឋាភិ្ាលកមពុជា (រួមទាំងទ្កសួងៃាៃា) អានរួមបញ្ចូលការទសៃើស ំមតិកក
លមែ ឬមតិទយោបល់ ការទ្បឹកសាទគោលៃទយោ្ាយ ការនូលរួមកៃុងទវទិកា ឬសំទណើសទ្មាប់ទិៃៃៃ័យ។ 

- សំទណើជាកំហិតសទ្មាប់ព័ត៌មាៃ បញ្ហានៃអៃ ទលោមភាព ឬការទ្តួតពិៃិតយជាទ្បនាំ គឺមិៃរាប់បញ្ចូល
កៃុងទ្បទភទទៃេះ។ 

Government Consultation 

Question: Have you been consulted by any Cambodian government agency in the 1st half of 2022? 

- Consultation by a Cambodian government agency (incl. ministries) may include request for 

feedback or opinions, policy consultation, participation in a forum, or requests for data. 

- Compulsory requests for information, issues of compliance or regular checks to not count in this 

category. 
 

ការអ្ាចទទួល ាន្នូ្វផ្លិតផ្លវរប្ម៌ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកយល់យ ាងណានំទពោេះសថាៃភាពនៃការអានទទួល្ាៃនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ទៃៅកមពុជាសពវនងៃ? 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌អានមាៃទាំងរូបី (ឧ. ការរនៃាទទ្គឿងអលងការ) ៃិងអរូបី (ឧ.ការដំ្ទ ើងរ្ាំ)។ 
- កតតាទនសងៗអានរួមមាៃគមលាតកកៃលងរស់ទៃៅទទៅកាៃ់់ទទៅទ្ពឹតតិការណ៍វបប្ម៌កដ្លទគ្ាៃទរៀបនំ តនមលនៃ

ការនូលរួម(សំប ទ្ត) នំៃួៃនលិតនលវបប្ម៌កដ្លមាៃ ទសរីភាពកៃុងការនូលរួម ឬទំៃាក់ទំៃង 
ជាទដ្ើម។ 



Access to Cultural Products 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of access to cultural products in Cambodia 

today? 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 

- Cultural products can be both tangible (e.g. jewellery design) and intangible (e.g. choreography). 

- Access factors may include distance to cultural events, cost of participation, number of available 

cultural products, freedom to participate, communication etc. 
 

វតតមាន្វរប្ម៌ចប្មុោះញ្ន្ៅកនុងផ្លិតផ្លវរប្ម៌ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកយល់យ ាងណានំទពោេះសថាៃភាពវតតមាៃវបប្ម៌នទ្ម េះកៃុងនលិតនលវបប្ម៌ទៃៅកមពុជាសពវនងៃ? 
- ភាពនទ្ម េះនៃវបប្ម៌សំទដ្ៅទលើមទ្យោ្ាយជាទទ្នើៃកដ្លវបប្ម៌ជាទ្ក ម ៃិងសងគមកសវងរកការបទញ្ចញ

មតិ។ ការបងហាញទាំងទៃេះទ្តូវ្ាៃបញ្ជូៃទទៅកៃុង ៃិងកៃុងនំទណោមទ្ក ម ៃិងសងគម។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌រួមមាៃទាំងទំៃិញវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ ៃិងទសវាកមមវបប្ម៌/ននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋ។ 
- នលិតនលវបប្ម៌អានមាៃទាំងរូបី (ឧ. ការរនៃាទទ្គឿងអលងការ) ៃិងអរូបី (ឧ. ការដំ្ទ ើងរ្ាំ)។ 

Cultural Diversity 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of cultural diversity represented in cultural 

products in Cambodia today? 

- Cultural diversity refers to the many ways in which the cultures of groups and societies find 

expression. These expressions are passed on within and among groups and societies. 

- Cultural products include both cultural / creative goods and cultural / creative services. 

- Cultural products can be both tangible (e.g. jewellery design) and intangible (e.g. choreography). 
 

ររិយារន្ន 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកយល់ទ ើញយ ាងណានំទពោេះសថាៃភាពបរិយាបៃៃនៃឧសសាហកមមវបប្ម៌ ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋទៃៅកមពុជា
ៃាទពលបនចុបបៃៃទៃេះ? 

- បរិយាបៃៃ គឺជាសថាៃភាពបនចុបបៃៃនៃសមតថភាព ៃិងឱ្កាសរបស់មៃ សសកដ្លមាៃគ ណវិបតតិទដ្ោយ
កនែកទលើអតតសញ្ញាណរបស់ពួកទគ ទដ្ើមបីនូលរួមកៃុងសងគម។ 



Inclusivity 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of inclusivity of the cultural and creative 

industries in Cambodia today? 

- Inclusivity is the current situation of the ability and opportunity of people, who are 

disadvantaged on the basis of their identity, to take part in society. 
 

ញ្សរីភាពច្ន្ការរញ្ចេញមតិ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកយលទ់ ើញយ ាងណានំទពោេះសថាៃភាពទសរីភាពនៃការបទញ្ចញមតិទៃៅកមពុជាសពវនងៃ?  
- ទសរីភាពនៃការបទញ្ចញមតិ គឺជាទគោលការណ៍កដ្លគាំទ្ទដ្ល់ទសរីភាពរបស់ប គគល ឬសហគមៃ៍កៃុង

ការបទញ្ចញមតិ គំៃិត ៃិងការបទញ្ចញមតិវបប្ម៌របស់ពួកទគ ទដ្ោយមិៃមាៃភាពភ័យែលាន ការសង
សឹក ការនាប់ពិរ ទធ ឬការដ្ាក់ទណឌកមមនលូវនបាប់។ 

Freedom of Expression 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of freedom of expression in Cambodia today?  

- Freedom of expression is a principle that supports the freedom of an individual or a community 

to articulate their opinions, ideas, and cultural expressions without fear of 

retaliation, censorship, or legal sanction. 
 

ការចូលរួមរញ្ងកើតញ្គ្មលន្ញ្យម ាយ 

សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកមាៃទសសៃៈនទាល់ែលួៃយ ាងណាអំពីការនូលរួមបទងកើតទគោលៃទយោ្ាយ? 

- ការនូលរួមកៃុងការបទងកើតទគោលៃទយោ្ាយអានរួមបញ្ចូលការនតល់ព័ត៌មាៃ ៃិងទិៃៃៃ័យ ការនូលរួម
ការពិទទ្គោេះទយោបល់ ការដ្ាក់ញតតិ សហទ្ពាងទគោលៃទយោ្ាយ ការនូលរួមកៃុងការវាយតនមលនលប េះ
ពាល់ ៃិងទទ្មង់ទនសងៗទទៀត។ 

Participatory Policy Making 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of ability to participate in policy making in 

Cambodia today? 

- Participation in policy making might include providing information and data, joining 

consultations, submitting petitions, co-drafting policies, involvement in impact assessments, and 

other form. 
 

សថាន្ភាពហិ្រចញវតថុ 



សំណួរ៖ ទតើអៃកមាៃទសសៃៈនទាល់ែលួៃយ ាងណានំទពោេះសថាៃភាពស ែភាពហិរញ្ញវតថុនៃវបប្ម៌ ៃិងវិស័យននៃ
ទ្បតិដ្ឋទៃៅកមពុជាៃាទពលបនចុបបៃៃទៃេះ? 

- សថាៃភាពហិរញ្ញវតថុសំទដ្ៅទលើការទ្គប់ទ្គងហិរញ្ញវតថុ ៃិងៃិរៃតរភាពនៃវិស័យវបប្ម៌ ៃិងននៃទ្បតិដ្ឋទៃៅ
កមពុជា រួមទាំងលទធភាពទទួល្ាៃមូលៃិ្ិ ការនំណាយរបស់រដ្ឋាភិ្ាលទលើវបប្ម៌ ទំហំនៃទ ៃ
បទ្ម ងហិរញ្ញវតថុរបស់អងគភាព លំហូរសាន់ទ្្ាក់របស់អងគភាព ទ្្ាក់បំណាន់សមរមយ ៃិងទិដ្ឋភាព 
ទនសងៗទទៀត។ 

Financial Healthiness 

Question: What is your personal opinion on the situation of financial healthiness of the cultural and 

creative industries in Cambodia today? 

- Financial healthiness refers to the financial management and sustainability of cultural and 

creative industries in Cambodia, including access to funding, government expenditure on 

culture, size of organizational financial reserves, organizational cashflow, fair remuneration, and 

other aspects. 
 

ញ្លេទូរស័ពទ  

សំណួរ៖ អៃកមិៃតទ្មូវឱ្យកនករំកលកទលែទូរស័ពទរបស់អៃកទទ។ យ ាងណាមិញ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃករីករាយកៃុងការឱ្យ
សមាគមស ីកាដ្ាទាក់ទងទទៅអៃកទដ្ើមបីសួរសំណួរបញ្ជាក់  ទលោកអៃកអាននតល់ទលែទូរស័ពទរបស់អៃក្ាៃ។  
 

- វាមិៃកមៃជាការបងេំឱ្យកនករំកលកទលែទូរស័ពទរបស់អៃកទទ។ 
- សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  អានៃឹងទាក់ទងទដ្ើមបីបញ្ជាក់នទមលើយជាក់លាក់។ ទ្បសិៃទបើអៃករីករាយកៃុងការទឆលើយ

តប សូមកនករំកលកទលែទូរស័ពទ។ 
- ទ្បសិៃទបើមិៃមាៃសំណួរបកៃថមទទ ទលែទូរស័ពទរបស់អៃកៃឹងទ្តូវ្ាៃល បទនញពីសំណ ំទិៃៃៃ័យ 

ដូ្ទនៃេះវាទៃៅកតមិៃអានកំណត់អតតសញ្ញាណរបស់អៃក្ាៃទ ើយ។ 

Phone Number 

Question: You are not required to share your phone number. However, if you are happy for CICADA to 

follow up with you for clarification questions, please do.  

- It is not compulsory to share your phone number. 

- CICADA might want to get in touch to clarify certain answers. If you are happy to respond, feel 

free to share your phone number. 

- If there are no further questions, your phone number will be deleted from the data set so it 

remains unidentifiable from there on. 

សារចុងញ្ប្កមយ 



- ទ្បសិៃទបើទលោកអៃកមាៃនមៃល់ ឬកងវល់ណាមួយ សូមទាក់ទងទទៅអគគទលែា្ិការ សមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  
ទៃៅទីទៃេះ៖ cci@cambodianlivingarts.org 

- អៃកអានដ្កការយល់ទ្ពមរបស់អៃកកៃុងការទទ្បើទ្្ាស់ទិៃៃៃ័យទៃៅទពលណាក៏្ាៃ។ សូមទាក់ទងមក
អគគទលែា្ិការនៃសមាគមស ីកាដ្ា  ទដ្ើមបីកំណត់អតតសញ្ញាណទិៃៃៃ័យរបស់អៃក ទហើយទិៃៃៃ័យ
របស់អៃកៃឹងទ្តូវ្ាៃល បទនញ។ 

Closing Notes 

- If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the CICADA Secretary General here: 

cci@cambodianlivingarts.org 

- You can revoke your consent to use your data at any time. Please contact the CICADA Secretary 

General, identify your data, and your data will be deleted. 


